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mw tF{Chl{ I Government of India 

~"Qef~ l?fhl)fchcfi) A"llC>tll /Ministry of Communications & IT 

~{tfifF{ fct31m I Department of Telecommunications 

~~,20, 31~Ticf>T Us I Sanchar Bhawan, 20 Ashoka Road 

Dated the :J June, 2016 

Cfilll)C>tll ~/OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Subject:- Final Seniority List of Junior Wireless Officer{JWO) in Department of Telecom, as 
on 01.01.2016. 

The undersigned is directed to refer to the subject mentioned above and to state that the 
provisional seniority list in respect of Junior Wireless Officer (JWO) was issued vide O.M of even 
No. dt. 13th April, 2016. The representations received from the officers concerned were examined 
and accordingly necessary actions have been taken. 

2. The final seniority in respect of Junior Wireless Officer(JWO) as on 01.01.2016 is hereby 
issued. (Annexure attached) 

3. 	 WMO and WPC is requested to circulate the same to all concerned officers. 

, ,b~rz~ 
µv'~)b~~ . 

(Nithali Ram) 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

Encl:- As above. 

To 

1. 	 Wireless Advisor 

Department of T~lecommunications 


Ministry of Communications & IT 


2. 	 Director 

Wireless Monitoring Organization (HQ), New Delhi 


NIC, DoT {for uploading the final seniority list on thee-office}t/· 

http:12023/01/2014-Admn.ll


FINAL SENIORITY LIST OF JUNIOR WIRELESS OFFICERS AS ON 01.01.2016 

Pay Band - 2 Rs. 9300 - 34,800/- plus grade pay of Rs. 4200/

S.No. Name of the Officer Whether Date of Post held Date of SSC ref. in which Remarks 
(S/Sh.) belongs Birth Substantive Regular recommended I 

to SC or ST. & date of Appoint- approved 
If no, entry into Ment to 
say Govt. Service the grade c 

neither 
1. R.K. Khare Gen 15-02-56 Tech. Gr. I 19-02-07 - Promoted to the Grade of 

01-08-i 983 . Engineer 
2. V.K. Khera Gen 06-09-58 JE(W) 03-10-06 - Promoted to the Grade of 

28-04-93 Engineer 
3. S.Jeykumar Gen 04-06-56 JE(W) 03-10-06 - Promoted to the Grade of 

17-08-83 Engineer 
4. B.K.Ram SC 19-01-67 JE(W) 15-12-06 - Promoted to the Grade of 

02-08-93 Engineer 
5. C.Meenal SC 29-06-67 JE(W) 10-11-06 - Promoted to the Grade of 

12-07-93 Engineer 
6. Balbir Singh SC 15-08-69 JE(W) 13-11-06 - Promoted to the Grade of 

23-02-93 Engineer 
7. G.C. Malick SC 26-09-64 JE(W) 08-12-06 - Promoted to the Grade of 

14-05-93 Engineer 
8. K.V. Sunil Kumar SC 20-05-69 JE (W) 12-02-07 - Promoted to the Grade of 

22-04-93 Engineer ..!; 

9. C.K. Mitra Gen 31-10-56 JE(W) 01.07.2008* Vacancy year Promoted on 23 .9.2010 
11-11-87 2006-07 

10. Deepak Kumar Pant UR 25-11-73 DR-1 01.07.2008* Th~,,6f 2006-07. Joined on 28.01.2010 

~ 




11. Sukhbir Singh UR 22-01-73 DR-2 01.07.2008* SSC Ref. Joined on 12.01.2010 
7 /2112008-RNR 

12. Y ogesh Kumar Sharma UR 19-08-81 DR-3 01.07.2008* dt.15-09-2009. The Joined on 08.03.2010 
vacancy intimated 
(process of 

13. K.V.S. Vara Prasad OBC 24-01-70 DR-4 01.07.2008* recruitment initiated' Joined on 11.03.2010 
on 9th January, 2007. 

14. S.S. Santaraman Gen 02-05-61 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
18-12-87 

15. S.K. Ghosh Gen 07-07-58 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

03-03-88 
16. Smt. Subhashri V Gen 15-06-62 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

01-02-88 
17. B .Bhattacharj ee Gen 19-12-56 JE(W) 29.08.2008 

24-09-87 
18. Nalnish Srivastava Gen 27-05-61 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

29-12-87 
19. P.N. Murthy Gen 10-10-59 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

28-09-87 
20. D.S. Rawat Gen 12-07-57 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

12-05-88 
21. R. Biswakarma SC 11-06-56 Tech Gr. I 01.07.2009* Vacancy year Promoted to regular JWO 

21-06-88 2009-10 on 16.02.2010 
22. J.K. Mukherjee Gen 15-01-57 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

10-02-89 
23. B.D. Chattopadhyay Gen 18-06-57 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

31-01-89 
24. Brahma Pal Singh Gen 01-01-61 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -A~17-04-89 
25. R.K. Yadav Gen 15-04-63 JE(W) 29.08.2008 /{0'r

10-07-89 .~""<l ~ 



26. A.V.S. Ravi Kumar Gen 20.06.69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

02-09-93 
27. Nagendra Sharma Gen 18-12-60 Tech. Gr. I 01.07.2009* Vacancy year Promoted regular JWO on 

10-06-88 2009-10 16.02.2010 
28. Yogesh Nandwani Gen 08-04-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

26-02-93 
29. Smt. Am1es Abraham Gen 13-03-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

01-07-93 

30. P .Subba(ST) ST 10-01-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
28-04-93 

31. Ravi Shankar Gen 02-07-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
Srivastava 03-03-93 

32. Vinod Singh Gen 04-05-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

03-02-93 
33. Leela Kumari Gen 09-01-67 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

15-03-93 

34. Rakesh Kumar Gen · 11-10-60 Tech. Gr. I 01.07.2010* Vacancy year Promoted regular JWO on 
25-01-93 2010-11 15.09.201 1 

35 . Devarajalu Gen 26-01-65 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
16-04-93 

36. Shobhana Krishna Gen 14-05-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
02-08-93 

37. KhemRam SC 05-04-58 Tech Gr. I 01.07.2010* Vacancy year Promoted regular JWO on 
19-06-92 2010-11 19.08.2011 

38 . N.P.Sati Gen 31-10-63 Tech Gr.I 01.07.2010* Vacancy year Promoted regular JWO on 
19-06-62 2010-11 4 25.09.20 12 

39. Sujit Kumar Jana Gen 28-07-62 JE(W) 29.08.2008 ~Jo15-03-93 /J t1P' 

'f'4\ 




40. Tapas Ranjan Ghosh Gen 06-06-65 

41. Ramesh Babu C Gen 15-08-69 

42. Naresh Bhandari Gen 18-07-64 

43. S.K. Tiwari Gen 30-07-56 

44. P.K. Mazumdar Gen 25-02-63 

45. Smt. Sikha Ghosh Gen 24.01.66 

46. V.S.L. Prasad Gen 14-07-65 

47. Hoshiar Singh Dabas Gen 23-02-67 

48. Rajesh Bajpai Gen 02-05-67 

49. Bishamber Dutt Gaur Gen 03-04-68 

50. Bikram Singh Gusain Gen 16-02-69 

51. Smt. V Smitha Gen 05-04-71 

52. S.K. Parui Gen 21-06-65 

53. G.D. Raju Gen 01-07-65 

--
54. A.V. Jeware Gen 22-11-67 

55. A.K. Chaki Gen 01-01-56 

JE(W) 
10-08-93 
JE(W) 
18-03-93 
Tech Gr.I 
28-09-92 
JE(W) 
11-04-88 
JE(W) 
11-05-93 
JE(W) 
31-05-93 
JE(W) 
05-04-93 
JE(W) 
26-12-95 
JE(W) 
25-03-94 
JE(W) 
08-03-2000 
JE(W) 
09-03-93 
JE(W) 
17-05-93 
JE(W) 
21-03-94 
JE(W) 
30-11-93 
JE(W) 
29-04-93 
JE(W) 
24-03-93 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

01.07.2011 * 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

- 29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

I 29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

-

-

Vacancy year Promoted regular JWO 
2011-12 26.04.2013 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
_/ "r 
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56. Poonam Arora Gen 08-03-71 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

01-12-93 
57. Aiju Jose Gen 16-05-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

27-12-93 
58. Pramodji Pandey Gen 23-10-65 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

16-03-94 
59. C.G. Rama Rao Gen 06-06-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

23-03-94 
60. Shamsher Ali Gen 11-04-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

31-03-94 
61. Ganga Prasad Gen 18-07-65 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

16-03-94 
62. Smt. Mamta Shukla Gen 01-01-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

05-08-94 
63. S.V. Bhaskaran Gen 02-07-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

9618-03-94 
64. Prosenjit Sarkar Gen 15-08-65 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

05-08-94 
65. Rajendra Rajak SC 01-01-65 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

04-05-93 

66. B.V. Murali Manohar SC 28-08-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

28-02-94 

67. R.N. Lahadke SC 10-10-67 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
29-09-93 

68. A.K. Budhist SC 02-12-63 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

02-07-93 
69. G.V. Kumar SC 04-08-56 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

10-01-94 /?/ .... ..c::;> 

70. P.D. Shinde SC 06-09-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 ~'[)'
22-06-93 17 

\~~"r- '2b 



71. Om Prakash SC 31-12-62 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
09-12-93 

72 . P. Kuppuswamy SC 02-03-65 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
17-05-93 

73 . Naresh Kr. Nigam SC 01-01-67 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -. 
13-12-93 

74. Ashok Kumar SC 03-05-60 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

19-09-94 
75. Mool Chandra SC 15-07-64 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

17-06-94 
76. Anita Shani SC - 15-05-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

24-05-94 
77. Ashok Kumar Verma SC 20-12-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 - ) 

04-08-94 
78. Rishipal SC 01-09-63 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

28-06-97 
79. Dharvendra Kumar SC 19-01-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

04-05-98 
80. B.Pradeep Bhanu Gen 12-06-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

02-03-98 
81. Prabha Pandey Gen 16-05-71 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

19-09-97 
82. Smt. Padmaja Gen 23-02-70 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

Narayana 13-08-97 
83. Mrinal Kanti Ghosh Gen 21-09-60 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

13-08-98 
84. Ajay Kumar Gen 10-12-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

Srivastava 26-08-97 
85. Smt. Shalome Violet Gen 13-10-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

02-01-98 / . 
86. G.V. Ramana Reddy Gen 01-06-71 JE(W) 29.08.2008 ,;GV·~ 

22-08-97 /} - ,rv-
~A 




87. Smt. Lisha Varghese Gen 31-05-73 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
08-08-97 

88. Ram Kumar Singh Gen 02-07-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
01-08-97 

89. Raj Kumar Singh -I Gen 05-04-61 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
05-03-98 

90. Dalbeer Singh Gen 04-12-70 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

11-03-94/03
08-98 

91. Rajesh Kumar Yadav Gen 15-07-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

25-07-97 

92. Kailash Nath SC 05-01-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

26-02-98 
93. Arvind Shukla Gen 01-01-72 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

24-11-97 
94. Ram Naresh SC 04-03-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

08-08-97 
95. Raj Kumar Singh - II Gen 30-04-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

12-08-98 
96. K.P. Tiwari Gen 05-06-72 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

01-05--98 
97. Smt. J. Jagadeeswari SC 17-03-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

19-01-98 
98. Tilak Chandra SC 10-04-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

20-06-97 
99. Ram Niwas SC 01-10-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

12-11-97 
100. Devendra Kumar SC 22-06-70 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

06-01-98 
101. Pradeep Kumar SC 19-08-71 JE(W) 29.08.2008 ~~\>.c.Verma 19-08-98 rr 

/7 

~~\ 




102. Ramanand SC 14-06-66 

103. Chatrapal Singh SC 01-01-62 

104. Anuj Narayan SC 01-05-66 

105. Smt. Kamna SC 27-04-64 
Ambedkar 

106. R. Bangar Raju Ruttala OBC 05-01-68 

107. Santosh Raut OBC 03-08-69 

108. Arvind Kumar OBC 15-12-72 
Kushwaha 

109. Om Prakash Singh OBC 12-03-69 

110. J.K. Sachan OBC 05-06-70 

111. A. A Nauffal OBC 09-02-75 

112. Rakesh Kumar Gupta OBC 12-06-77 

113. Manoj Kumar OBC 16-02-69 

114. R. Sunil Kumar OBC 25-05-71 

115. Suman Kumar OBC 05-02-73 

116. Brij endra Mohan OBC 01-01-65 

117. Maneesh Gupta OBC 02-08-71 

JE(W) 
15-12-98 
JE(W) 
06-04-98 
JE(W) 
16-12-97 
JE(W) 
27-07-98 
JE(W) 
03-03-99 
JE(W) 
28-05-98 
JE(W) 
12-04-99 
JE(W) 
29-05-98 
JE(W) 
08-06-98 
JE(W) 
08-06-98 
JE(W) 
05-10-98 
JE(W) 
25-09-98 
JE(W) 
30-07-98 
JE(W) 
11-01-99 
JE(W) 
13-08-98 
JE(W) 
28-10-98 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08.2008 

29.08~ .\I::. 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

~~~7<\ 
~ 0, 



118. Ajit Singh OBC 01-06-70 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
01-06-98 

119. K. Gopinath OBC 08-06-75 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

18-05-98 
120. V.Srinivasa Rao OBC 01-01-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

17-08-98 
121. B.Narasinga Rao OBC 01-07-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

20-02-99 
122. Y.Srinivasa Rao OBC 15-04-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

04-03-99 
123. Lingala Isaac OBC 29-02-72 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

20-12-99 
124. A.Charles Immanuel OBC 15-12-73 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

25-06-99 
125. R. Salil Kumar OBC 14-05-76 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

28-02-2002 
126. Brij Mohan Meena ST 28-10-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

27-05-98 
127. Smt. N eetu Dua Gen 09-01-75 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

09-06-2003 
128. Ms. Anju Bala OBC 30-07-80 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

30-06-2003 
129. Krishan Go pal J angid OBC 24-01-80 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

07-04-03 
130. Durgesh Kumar ST 01-09-77 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

04-08-03 
131. Ms. Kiruthiga S OBC 24-11-79 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

27-03-03 -
132. M. Ponnambalam OBC 02-06-80 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

24-03-03 
133. Ravi Kumar ST 03-01-78 JE(W) 29.08.2008 7/06-03-03 / 

~ 




102. Ramanand SC 14-06-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
15-12-98 

103. Chatrapal Singh SC 01-01-62 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
06-04-98 

104. Anuj Narayan SC 01-05-66 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
16-12-97 

105. Smt. Kamna SC 27-04-64 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
Ambedkar 27-07-98 

106. R. Bangar Raju Ruttala OBC 05-01-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

03-03-99 
107. Santosh Raut OBC 03-08-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

28-05-98 
108. Arvind Kumar OBC 15-12-72 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

Kushwaha 12-04-99 
109. Om Prakash Singh OBC 12-03-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

29-05-98 
110. J.K. Sachan OBC 05-06-70 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

08-06-98 
111. A. A Nauffal OBC 09-02-75 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

08-06-98 
112. Rakesh Kumar Gupta OBC 12-06-77 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

05-10-98 
113. Manoj Kumar OBC 16-02-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

25-09-98 
114. R. Sunil Kumar OBC 25-05-71 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

30-07-98 
115. Suman Kumar OBC 05-02-73 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

11-01-99 
116. Brij endra Mohan OBC 01-01-65 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

13-08-98 
117. Maneesh Gupta OBC 02-08-7.1 JE(W) 29.08.2008 ~-· 

28-10-98 /} 

~l'ty 

~0 



118. Ajit Singh OBC 01-06-70 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
01-06-98 

119. K. Gopinath OBC 08-06-75 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
18-05-98 

120. V.Srinivasa Rao OBC 01-01-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
17-08-98 

121. B.Narasinga Rao OBC 01-07-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
20-02-99 

122. Y.Srinivasa Rao OBC 15-04-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
04-03-99 

123. Lingala Isaac OBC 29-02-72 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

20-12-99 
124. A.Charles Immanuel OBC 15-12-73 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

25-06-99 
125. R. Salil Kumar OBC 14-05-76 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

28-02-2002 
126. Brij Mohan Meena ST 28-10-68 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

27-05-98 
127. Smt. Neetu Dua Gen 09-01-75 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

09-06-2003 
-

128. Ms. Anju Bala OBC 30-07-80 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

30-06-2003 
129. Krishan Gopal Jangid OBC 24-01-80 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

07-04-03 
130. Durgesh Kumar ST 01-09-77 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

04-08-03 
131. Ms. Kiruthiga S OBC 24-11-79 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

27-03-03 
132. M. Ponnambalam OBC 02-06-80 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

24-03-03 / 
133. Ravi Kumar ST 03-01-78 JE(W) 29.08.2008 ~"f..__ 

06-03-03 ~~/7~ . 
~ 0 
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134. Jitender Kumar SC 01-07-78 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
06-05-03 

135. D .K. Babubhai Sodagar SC 29-03-79 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
28-05-03 

136. Surender Singh SC/Ex-SM 20-10-62 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -
16-07-03 

137. J awahar Singh ST 18-07-69 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

21-02-03 
138. Samiresh Baskey ST 16-05-76 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

18-06-03 
139. T. Madhukara ST 23-02-75 JE(W) 29.08.2008 -

20-02-03 
140. Bahadur Singh PWD 01.07.72 JE(W) 01.04.2011 -

Rajput 01-04-11 
141. Shailendra Pratap PWD 12-04-79 JE(W) 22.12.2010 -

Singh 22-12-10 
142. Deepak Singh PWD 15-02-88 JE(W) 10.01.2011 -

10-01-11 
143. Prabir Kumar Das Gen 01.05.1962 18.12.1992 15.12.2015 

144. AP Wagh Gen 10.07.1966 08.02.1993 19.11.2015 

145. PS Negi Gen 15.05.1964 23.02.1993 15.12.2015 

146. Krishan Kumar Gen 01.01.1957 19.10.1981 20.11.2015 

147. Ram Shankar Kumar Gen 01.04.1961 29.01.1990 20.11.2015 

148. Madan Singh Gen 02.10.1964 24.01.1990 16.12.2015 

149. CK Dam Gen 02.01.1959 12.06.1990 14.12.2015 / 

~ 




... 
.t ' 

150. BL Patel OBC 10.05.1962 12.10.1984 19.11.2015 

151. N Suresh Gen 21.06.1964 05.04.1990 11.12.2015 

152. Samit Bagchi SC 10.01.1964 18.05.1990 14.12.2015 

* Seniority fixed in accordance with the DOPT's OM dated 20011/1/2012-Estt.(D) dated 4.3.2014 issued in pursuance of the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court Judgement on 27.11.2012 in Civil Appeal No. 7514-7515/2005 in the case ofN.R.Parmar Vs UOI and Ors. 

~)~;:)-\, 
(Nithali Ram)(~' 

Under Secretary to Govt. of India 




